"Proposal on the Establishment of a Wholly Owned Subsidiary" and decided to invest in the establishment of a wholly-

owned subsidiary with its own capital amounting to CNY10 million. (Shenzhen Xunhang Precision Technology Co., Ltd.,

tentatively named, subject to the registered name of the with the administration for industry and commerce). For the

detail, please refer to the“Announcement on Investment and Establishment of a Wholly Owned Subsidiary 2020-072”

disclosed in the Securities Times, Hong Kong Commercial Daily and www.cninfo.com on December 5, 2020 . As of the

end of the reporting period, this wholly-owned subsidiary has not yet completed the registration with the administration

for industry and commerce, and the Company shall perform its subsequent information disclosure obligations in

accordance with relevant regulations.

XX. Significant Events of the Company’s Subsidiaries

Inapplicable

Section 6   Change of the Shares and Particulars about Shareholders

I. Change of the Shares

1. Change of the Shares

In shares

Before the change Increase/decrease (+, -) involved in the change After the change

Quantity Proportion New issuing
Bonus
shares

Shares
converted

from
reserve

Others Sub-total Quantity Proportion

I. Restricted shares 4,604,513 1.04%   -147,000 -147,000 4,457,513 1.04%

1. Shares held by the state 0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

2. State corporate shares 0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

3. Other domestic shares 4,604,513 1.04%   -147,000 -147,000 4,457,513 1.04%

Including: Domestic corporate
shares

0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

   Shares held by domestic
natural persons

4,604,513 1.04%   -147,000 -147,000 4,457,513 1.04%

4. Foreign invested shares 0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

Including: Foreign corporate
shares

0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

   Shares held by foreign
natural persons

0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

II. Unrestricted shares 438,364,368 98.96%   -14,730,000 -14,730,000 423,634,368 98.96%

1. CNY ordinary shares 356,716,368 80.53%   0 0 356,716,368 83.33%

2. Foreign invested shares listed
in Mainland China

81,648,000 18.43%   -14,730,000 -14,730,000 66,918,000 15.63%

3. Foreign invested shares listed 0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

http://www.cninfo.com.cn/
www.cninfo.com

FIYTA Precision Technology Co., Ltd.   2020 Annual Report, Full Text

41

abroad

4. Others 0 0.00%   0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 442,968,881 100.00%   -14,877,000 -14,877,000 428,091,881 100.00%

Cause of the change of shares

During the reporting period, 6 original participants of the 2018 Restricted A-Share incentive scheme (Phase I) no longer

met the incentive conditions due to their retirement. According to the provisions of the incentive scheme, the Company

repurchased and canceled 147,000 Restricted A-shares that have been granted but whose restriction has not been

released.

According to the Company’s “Proposal for the Repurchase of Partial Domestically Listed Foreign Shares (B-Shares) by

the Company 2019-017”, the Company repurchased 14,730,000 B-shares in total during the period from April 23, 2019 to